Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, currency risk arises from the EUR denominated borrowings.

Currency

Increase/
decrease in %

2018
Effect on profit

2018

EUR 11.00%  17,950
EUR -11.00%  (17,950)

Currency

Increase/
decrease in %

2017
Effect on profit

2017

EUR 4.5%1 5,305
EUR -4.5% (5,305)

1 Scale of presumable fluctuation is determined based on highest rates stated during the past three years.

Georgian Global Utilities LTD Notes to 2018 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Georgian Lari)

34

27. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value measurement (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the fair value of the financial
instruments or the future cash flows on the financial instruments. The Group has floating interest rate borrowings linked
to EURIBOR and NBG refinancing rates and is therefore exposed to interest rate risk. The following table demonstrates
sensitivity to a reasonable possible change:

Currency

Increase/
decrease in %

2018
Effect on profit

2018

GEL 0.75% 460
GEL -0.75% (460)
EUR 0.020% 13
EUR -0.020% (13)

Currency

Increase/
decrease in %

2017
Effect on profit

2017

GEL -0.25% (75)
GEL 0.25% 75
EUR -0.003% (1)
EUR 0.003% 1

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur a loss because its customers, clients or counterparties failed to discharge
their contractual obligations. The Group manages and controls credit risk it undertakes by setting limits on the amount
of risk accepted in relation to counterparties or groups of counterparties. Such risks are monitored on a continuous
basis and subject to an annual or more frequent review.

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, the Group has no other significant financial assets subject to credit risk except for:

► Cash at bank and restricted cash: as at 31 December 2018 out of total cash at bank and restricted cash of